

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LUTHER STRANGE,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF FREE AND FAIR ELECTION FUND,  
FREEDOM PAC, AND AMERICAN DEMOCRACY  
ALLIANCE AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

EDWARD D. GREIM  
*Counsel of Record*  
TODD P. GRAVES  
J. BENTON HURST  
ALAN T. SIMPSON  
GRAVES GARRETT, LLC  
1100 Main St., Suite 2700  
Kansas City, MO 64105  
(816) 256-3181  
edgreim@gravesgarrett.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the Amici Curiae .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	5
Argument .....	8
I. CONTRIBUTIONS TO A POLITICAL FUND THAT MAKES ONLY INDEPEND- ENT EXPENDITURES DO NOT GIVE RISE TO <i>QUID PRO QUO</i> CORRUPTION OR ITS APPEARANCE .....	8
A. <i>Buckley</i> Defines When an Expenditure is Independent .....	9
B. The Eleventh Circuit Established a New Standard for Determining Whether an Expenditure is “Independent” .....	10
1. “Appearing to relate to campaign contributions” is not a relevant in- quiry in determining whether coordi- nation has occurred .....	12
2. Other circuits utilize unlawful standards to determine the inde- pendence of expenditures from a political fund .....	13
C. Decisions of the Second, Fifth, and Eleventh Circuits Improperly Pre- sume Hybrid PACs Threaten to Cir- cumvent Valid Contribution Limits ....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The <i>Vermont Right to Life Committee</i> factors are not closely drawn to the state’s interest in preventing circumvention of valid contribution limits.....	15
2. Alabama’s PAC-to-PAC transfer ban does not further any interest in preventing the circumvention of valid limits.....	18
D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Justifies Burden-Shifting and Significant Interference with Independent Expenditures that “Appear to Relate to” Campaign Contributions .....	19
E. The “Appearance of Corruption” Cannot Provide a Basis to Ban Contributions for Independent Expenditures ....	21
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Ala. Democratic Conference v. Attorney General</i> ("ADC I"), 541 Fed. Appx. 931 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ala. Democratic Conference v. Attorney General</i> ("ADC II"), 838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182, 101 S. Ct. 2712 (1981) .....	12, 16
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290, 102 S. Ct. 434 (1981) .....	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> ("Colorado I"), 518 U.S. 604, 116 S. Ct. 2309 (1996) .....	11, 20
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .....	7
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	16, 21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	6, 21, 22
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Ala. Code § 17-5-2 .....	6, 9
Ala. Code § 17-5-15 .....	6, 11
Mo. Const. art. VIII, § 23 .....	1, 2, 3
52 U.S.C. § 30101 .....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30116 .....	9, 14
